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DECISION


Patricia L. Landrum is subject to discipline because she committed a crime involving moral turpitude and one reasonably related to the qualification, functions or duties of a nurse.
Procedure


On February 24, 2009, the State Board of Nursing (“the Board”) filed a complaint seeking to discipline Landrum.  On March 10, 2009, we served Landrum with a copy of the complaint and our notice of complaint/notice of hearing.  On December 24, 2009, the Board filed an amended complaint.

On August 21, 2009, we held a hearing.  Loretta L. Schouten represented the Board.  Neither Landrum nor anyone representing her appeared.  On August 23, 2010, we held another hearing.  Schouten again represented the Board, and no one appeared for Landrum.  The matter was ready for our decision on September 14, 2010, when the last brief was due.

Commissioner Nimrod T. Chapel, Jr., having read the full record including all the evidence, renders the decision.
  

Findings of Fact

1. Landrum is licensed as a licensed practical nurse (“LPN”).  Her license was current and active at all relevant times.
2. On November 23, 2003, Landrum’s ex-husband, Jeffrey Maher, died in Landrum’s home at 109 South Cherry Street, Bellflower, Missouri.

3. Landrum did not notify the proper authorities, but placed his body in a cistern in her house.  When the body would not sink, she poked holes in the body.  She added different household items such as yeast and sugar to the water in the cistern to aid in the body’s decomposition.  She added bleach to the water to mask the smell and “Quickcrete” to aid in submerging the body.

4. On June 17, 2004, in the Circuit Court of Montgomery County, the prosecuting attorney filed the following information against Landrum:

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Montgomery, State of Missouri, charges that defendant, in violation of Section 194.425, RSMo, Charge Code 3604999.0 committed the class D felony of ABANDONMENT OF A CORPSE WITHOUT NOTIFYING AUTHORITIES, punishable upon conviction under Section 558.011 and 560.011, RSMo, in that on or about November 24, 2003, in the County of Montgomery, State of Missouri, the defendant knowingly abandoned, disposed, deserted or left a corpse without properly reporting the location of the body to the proper law enforcement officials in Montgomery County.[
]
5. On July 10, 2006, Landrum pled guilty to abandonment of a corpse, a Class D felony.  The court suspended the imposition of sentence and placed Landrum on five years’ probation.
Conclusions of Law

We have jurisdiction to hear this complaint.
  The Board has the burden of proving that Landrum has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.
  The Board alleges that there is cause for discipline under § 335.066:
2.  The board may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621 against any holder of any certificate of registration or authority, permit or license required by sections 335.011 to 335.096 or any person who has failed to renew or has surrendered his or her certificate of registration or authority, permit or license for any one or any combination of the following causes:

*   *   *
(2) The person has been finally adjudicated and found guilty, or entered a plea of guilty or nolo contendere, in a criminal prosecution pursuant to the laws of any state or of the United States, for any offense reasonably related to the qualifications, functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated pursuant to sections 335.011 to 335.096, for any offense an essential element of which is fraud, dishonesty or an act of violence, or for any offense involving moral turpitude, whether or not sentence is imposed;

*   *   *

(5) Incompetency, misconduct, gross negligence, fraud, misrepresentation or dishonesty in the performance of the functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by sections 335.011 to 335.096;

*   *   *

(12) Violation of any professional trust or confidence[.]
I.  Subdivision (2) – Guilty Pleas

Landrum pled guilty to abandonment of a corpse under § 194.425:

1.  A person commits the crime of abandonment of a corpse if that person abandons, disposes, deserts or leaves a corpse without properly reporting the location of the body to the proper law enforcement officials in that county.

2.  Abandonment of a corpse is a class D felony.

A.  Essential Element


An essential element is one that must be proven for a conviction in every case.
  Fraud is an intentional perversion of truth to induce another, in reliance on it, to part with some valuable thing belonging to him.
  It necessarily includes dishonesty, which is a lack of integrity or a disposition to defraud or deceive.
  

In its amended complaint, the Board argues that dishonesty and misrepresentation are essential elements of abandonment of a corpse.  Misrepresentation is not listed in § 335.066.2(2).  We find that fraud and dishonesty are not essential elements of the crime.  The crime could be committed by walking away from a dead body and merely failing to report it to anyone.  While the law has made this a crime, it does not show the level of culpability inherent in fraud and dishonesty.

There is no cause for discipline under § 335.066.2(2).
B.  Moral Turpitude


Moral turpitude is:

an act of baseness, vileness, or depravity in the private and social duties which a man owes to his fellowman or to society in general, contrary to the accepted and customary rule of right and duty 
between man and man; everything “done contrary to justice, honesty, modesty, and good morals.’[
]

In Brehe v. Missouri Dep’t of Elementary and Secondary Education,
 a case that involved discipline of a teacher’s certificate under § 168.071 for committing a crime involving moral turpitude, the court referred to three classifications of crimes:

(1) crimes that necessarily involve moral turpitude, such as frauds (Category 1 crimes);

(2) crimes “so obviously petty that conviction carries no suggestion of moral turpitude,” such as illegal parking (Category 2 crimes); and

(3) crimes that “may be saturated with moral turpitude,” yet do not involve it necessarily, such as willful failure to pay income tax or refusal to answer questions before a congressional committee (Category 3 crimes).

The court stated that Category 3 crimes require consideration of “the related factual circumstances” of the offense to determine whether moral turpitude is involved.


We find that abandonment of a corpse is a Category 3 crime.  Landrum put her ex-husband’s dead body in a cistern in her house and failed to notify anyone – proper authorities or other family members.  This took place over a course of time, during which she took steps to hide her actions.  We find that this is a crime involving moral turpitude.


There is cause for discipline under § 335.066.2(2).

C.  Reasonably Related


Nurses are responsible for patients when they die.  They are responsible for the care of their bodies and proper notification to others.  Unlike our discussion below, reasonable relation is 
a low threshold.  To relate is to have a logical connection.
  This crime is reasonably related to that duty.  There is cause for discipline under § 335.066.2(2). 
II.  Subdivision (5): Professional Standards and Honesty

Incompetency is a general lack of professional ability, or a lack of disposition to use an otherwise sufficient professional ability, to perform in an occupation.
  We follow the analysis of incompetency in a disciplinary case from the Supreme Court, Albanna v. State Bd. of Regis’n for the Healing Arts.
  Incompetency is a “state of being” showing that a professional is unable or unwilling to function properly in the profession.


Misconduct means “the willful doing of an act with a wrongful intention[;] intentional wrongdoing.”
  Gross negligence is a deviation from professional standards so egregious that it demonstrates a conscious indifference to a professional duty.
  Misrepresentation is a falsehood or untruth made with the intent and purpose of deceit.


In order to find cause for discipline under § 335.066.2(5), Landrum must have been acting “in the performance of the functions or duties” of an LPN.  In other words, subdivision (5) is limited to conduct in the practice of an LPN.  Section 335.016 defines the functions and duties of an LPN:
(14) “Practical nursing”, the performance for compensation of selected acts for the promotion of health and in the care of persons who are ill, injured, or experiencing alterations in normal health processes.  Such performance requires substantial specialized skill, judgment and knowledge.  All such nursing care shall be given under the direction of a person licensed by a state regulatory board 
to prescribe medications and treatments or under the direction of a registered professional nurse. . . .
There is no evidence that Landrum was acting as an LPN when she committed the conduct at issue.


We find no cause for discipline under § 335.066.2(5).

IV. Subdivision (12):  Professional Trust or Confidence

The Board argues that Landrum violated a professional trust or confidence.  Professional trust is the reliance on the special knowledge and skills that professional licensure evidences.
  It may exist not only between the professional and his clients, but also between the professional and his employer and colleagues.


We find no professional trust or confidence between Landrum and her ex-husband when she failed to notify the proper authorities and instead placed his body in a cistern.

We find no cause for discipline under § 335.066.2(12).
Summary


We find cause to discipline Landrum under § 335.066.2(2).  

SO ORDERED on February 25, 2011.



________________________________



NIMROD T. CHAPEL, JR.


Commissioner
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